
CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER
STATE OF COLORADO
201 W. Colfax Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80202-5332

Case No. 11 CSC 21

In the Matter of 
Eric Sellers (95063)
Officer in the Classified Service of the Denver Police Department,
Petitioner.
                                                                                                                                

FINDINGS, CONCLUSION AND ORDER 
                                                                                                                                

INTRODUCTION 

On March 12 and 13, 2012, Hearing Officer Rhonda Rhodes heard this
appeal.  David Bruno of Bruno, Colin, Jewel and Lowe represented Petitioner.  
Assistant City Attorney Andrea Kershner represented Manager of Safety Alex
Martinez and the City of Denver.

Officer Jason Huff, Petitioner, and Manager of Safety Martinez testified
under oath. The Hearing Officer admitted Petitioner’s Exhibits A-M and
Respondent’s Exhibits 1-8, 10-16 and 18.  The Hearing Officer notes that
Exhibits A and 1 are duplicates, as are Exhibits C and 2.  Likewise, the
photographs appearing as Petitioner’s Exhibit F are color photographs of the
same pictures appearing as Respondent’s Exhibit 16.  Further, Exhibits H, I and
J are sealed.  

The Hearing Officer heard and considered the statements and arguments
on behalf of the Petitioner and on behalf of the City, the Prehearing Statements,
the exhibits admitted at the hearing, and the sworn testimony of the individuals
identified supra.  

Pursuant to Rule 12, Section 9 of the Rules and Regulations of the Civil
Service Commission of the City and County of Denver, the Hearing Officer issues
these Findings, Conclusions and Order. 

THE APPEAL

On November 8, 2011, Manager of Safety Martinez issued a Departmental
Order of Disciplinary Action in Case No. P2009 09 069 to Officer Eric Sellers. 
The Order stated in relevant part: 



I find that you violated RR-102.1 of the Operations Manual, Duty to
Obey Departmental Rules and Mayoral Executive Orders as it
pertains to OMS 105.02(1), Duty to Report. . . . I am approving the
recommendation of discipline by the Chief of the Police
Department.  You are hereby fined the loss of sixteen (16) hours for
violation of RR-102.1 of the Operations Manual, as it pertains to
OMS 105.02(1).  

Exs. 1 and A.

On November 18, 2011, Petitioner timely appealed his discipline.  

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

The Rules and Regulations at issue in this appeal are:

RR-102.1 Duty to Obey Departmental Rules and Mayoral Executive Orders 
Officers shall obey all Departmental rules, duties, procedures, instructions, and
orders; the provisions of the Operations Manual; and Mayoral Executive Orders. 

As it pertains to Operations Manual Section 105.02 Use of Force Procedures:

(1) Duty to Report
Officers shall immediately report the circumstances of all resistence or
incidents involving the use of force to a supervisor or command officer. 
The supervisor or command officer shall ensure that all sections of the
Denver Police Department Operations Manual and the Colorado Revised
Statutes have been followed. 

a. The Use of Force Report, DPD 12, related supervisory investigation
and reports are required in any of the following circumstances:  

5.  An officer who encounters an individual with obvious injuries,
and the circumstances of the encounter coupled with the nature of
the injuries are such that the person may claim injuries resulted
from contact with the officer.  

ISSUES 

The Respondent contends that the Manager properly found that Officer
Sellers violated the rule specification in his November 11, 2011 letter of
discipline.  Respondent likewise contends that the fined time was appropriate. 
Petitioner contends that he did not violate RR-102.1 as it pertains to Operations
Manual Section 105.02(1) a.5.   Officer Sellers additionally argued that the City
failed to carry its burden of proof as to any violation at the de novo hearing. 
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Furthermore, he contends that should a finding of a RR-102.1 violation result, the
proper penalty under the DPD Discipline Handbook: Conduct Principles and
Disciplinary Guidelines, Discipline Matrix (“DPD Discipline Handbook”) would be
a written reprimand.  

FINDINGS OF FACT

The facts as to Petitioner’s discipline are essentially undisputed.  On the
evening of September 19 and into the morning of September 20, 2009, Officer
Eric Sellers was working off-duty at Croc’s, a bar near 16  and Market Streets inth

Denver, Colorado. Officer Sellers had worked in this capacity at Croc’s for quite
some time and in other off-duty positions in lower downtown Denver since 1997. 
Located directly underneath Croc’s is another night club, Pat’s.  The majority of
late-night customers of Croc’s are under the age of 25.  

Near closing time, early in the morning of September 20, 2009, Petitioner
realized many of Croc’s security staff were not at their usual assigned areas in
the bar.   Soon thereafter someone summoned Officer Sellers to the alcove area1

nearer to Pat’s.  When Petitioner arrived outside the entrance to Pat’s, he saw
the staff attempting to eject an intoxicated patron from the lower level bar.  The
young man was belligerent, uncooperative, and became aggressive toward
everyone in the area.  Officer Sellers and civilian security staff members became
involved in his ejection.  At some point, Croc’s security staff member Scott
Brixius (6'8", 380 pounds) used his body to restrain the male patron holding the
intoxicated individual faced toward a brick wall outside the Pat’s entrance.  See,
Ex. G.  Petitioner, with Mr. Brixius’ assistance, hand-cuffed the patron and called
on his DPD radio for the van to transport the individual to the DPD Detox Unit at
1155 Cherokee Street.  Officer Sellers determined that sending the individual to
the Detox Unit was reasonable because the patron had not undertaken any
activity that warranted his arrest but was a possible danger to himself and others. 

At the time Petitioner called dispatch for the Detox van, DUI Officer Huff
was on his regular Traffic Operations duty patrol and in the District 6 area.  
Officer Huff informed dispatch that he would handle Officer Seller’s call and
transport the individual to the Detox Unit due to the high number of Detox calls
coming in at the time.  Officer Huff made his way toward Croc’s and parked his
patrol car in front of 1630 Market Street. See e.g., Ex. 15.  When he arrived, he
saw Officer Sellers and a “larger man” walking on each side of a clearly
intoxicated, hand-cuffed male.  Officer Sellers advised Officer Huff that the
individual had been “kicked out” of Pat’s and handcuffed but not searched. 

  Officer Sellers is the only witness who testified at hearing as to the1

events that took place near Croc’s and the entrance to Pat’s.  
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Officer Huff put the individual in the back seat of his car and Officer Sellers
returned to Pat’s to determine the uncooperative patron’s name.  

Officer Huff noticed the ejected patron had a cut above his right eyebrow
and informed Officer Sellers upon his return that the DPD Detox Unit would not
accept him until he received a medical clearance.  Officer Sellers acknowledged
Officer Huff’s statement about the patron’s cut and need for medical clearance
with an “OK.”  Officers Huff and Sellers also removed Petitioner’s handcuffs and
replaced them with Officer Huff’s handcuffs.  After exchanging the handcuffs,
Officer Huff returned the individual to the backseat of his patrol car and placed a
“Code 9" or sick case call for an ambulance.  From the time he was handcuffed
until he entered the ambulance, the individual remained belligerent, used
profanity, and said something to the effect that Officer Sellers should be shot in
the heart.  Officer Sellers heard the ejected patron make the comments directed
toward him.  As a DUI Patrol Officer, Officer Huff carried a Portable Breath Test
and administered the test to the ejected patron who was restrained in the patrol
car.  See id.  The test registered the patron’s blood alcohol concentration at .187,
more than twice the Colorado DUI legal limit.  See id.  

Officer Sellers left the patrol car where Officer Huff maintained control
over the individual a second time in order to attend to other “skirmishes” resulting
within the out-crowds exiting the closed bars.  When he returned to Officer Huff’s
patrol car, Officer Sellers saw the ambulance and told the paramedics who were
examining the intoxicated male that the patron had threatened Petitioner.  After
examining him based on the Code 9 call, the Denver Health Medical Center,
Paramedic Division/EMS transported the patron to the St. Joseph Hospital
Emergency Room via ambulance.  See Exs. H, I & J [sealed].  The chief
complaint noted for the patron was intoxication and facial lacerations.  See Ex. H
[sealed].  Officer Huff then received a call to go to the scene of an accident and
left the 1630 Market Street location in his patrol car.  See Ex. 15.    

Neither Petitioner nor Officer Huff completed a DPD Use of Force Report
related to the events that occurred with the intoxicated patron in the early
morning hours of September 20, 2009.  On September 22, 2009, DPD Sargeant
Shanna Clark interviewed the ejected patron because he made claims that an
officer had used excessive force during the incident and also that the officer
failed to provide him a business card as requested.  See Ex. 10.  Based upon the
patron’s allegations, the DPD had initiated an Internal Affairs Bureau
Investigation into both Petitioner’s and Officer Huff’s September 20, 2009
conduct.  See Exs. B & M.  As to Officer Huff, the DPD sustained no violations. 
See Ex. M.

As to Officer Sellers, on January 5, 2010, Lieutenant Jimmy Martinez
issued a written recommendation in IAB Case Number P 2009 09 069 to Captain
Michael Calo.  Ex. B.  In the memorandum, Lt. Martinez determined that as to his
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September 20, 2009 actions with the patron, Officer Sellers did not violate RR-
306, Inappropriate Force or RR-129, Giving Name and Badge Number.  Id. 
However, in Lt. Martinez’ Disciplinary Sanction Worksheet dated January 8, 2010
he determined that Officer Sellers violated RR-607, Failure to Make, File or
Complete Official Records and recommended a written reprimand within the
presumptive penalty.  Id. at Disciplinary Sanction Worksheet pp. 1 & 3.  
  

On January 21, 2010, Cpt. Calo indicated his concurrence with Lt.
Martinez’ imposition of a written reprimand to Officer Sellers for his violation of
RR-607. See id. at Commander’s Officer’s Findings and Penalty Determinations.
Some fourteen months later, on May 4, 2011, Division Chief Mary Beth Klee,
noted her disciplinary decisions on Lt. Martinez January 5, 2010 memorandum. 
See id.  Consistent with Chief Klee’s decision, on August 4, 2011, the DPD
notified Petitioner that the Department contemplated discipline against him for a
violation of RR-102.1 as it pertains to Operations Manual Section 105.02(1) a.5
with a penalty of 32 fined hours in IAB Case Number P 2009 09 069.  See Ex. 8. 
In the interim, on August 9, 2010, the Manager of Safety imposed discipline to
Officer Sellers, including a violation of RR-102.1 in IAB Case Number P 2008 12
096.  See Ex. D.    

On November 11, 2011, Manager of Safety Martinez sustained the
violation of RR-102.1 as it pertains to Operations Manual Section 105.02(1) a.5
as to IAB Case Number 2009 09 069 against Officer Sellers.  Ex. A.  The
Manager imposed an aggravated penalty under Category B of the DPD
Disciplinary Handbook Matrix to Level 3 because “[w]hen this incident occurred,
[Officer Sellers] was already under investigation for a similar incident while
working off duty at the same bar.”  Ex. 1; see also Ex. L.  Manager Martinez
accordingly fined Petitioner with the loss of sixteen hours.  See Ex. 1.  

CONCLUSIONS

The Hearing Officer has independently reviewed the matter de novo and
taken into consideration the totality of the circumstances of Officer Seller’s
actions on September 20, 2009.  The Hearing Officer considered the evidence
and witnesses, the perception and first hand knowledge of the witnesses, the
experience and knowledge of the DPD Officers, and the decisions at each point
in the chain of command. 

The Hearing Officer finds that the evidence supports a finding that Officer
Sellers’ conduct in the early morning hours of September 20, 2009 as to the
intoxicated patron violated his Duty to Report as delineated in the Operations
Manual Section 105.02(1)a. 5.  Specifically, Officer Sellers admittedly failed to
complete a Use of Force form and did not notify a supervisor in order to explain
the circumstances surrounding the injuries on the patron’s face.  Although Officer
Sellers contends he never saw the laceration, the record is undisputed that
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Officer Huff informed Petitioner the intoxicated male had a cut on his forehead
and that medical clearance was necessary before the handcuffed individual could
be transported to the Detox unit.  Additionally, the paramedics with whom Officer
Sellers also spoke noted the ejected patron had lacerations on his face. 
Accordingly, Officer Sellers encountered an individual with obvious injuries, and
thus the first provision of OMS 105.02(1)a.5 subsection applied. 

Continuing with the subsection requirements, the circumstances of this
encounter with the intoxicated individual coupled with the nature of the patron’s
injury were such that Petitioner should have understood the individual might
claim his injuries resulted from his early morning contact with the officer.   See
OMS 105.02(1)a.5.  Officer Sellers handcuffed this intoxicated individual after a
very large male member of Croc’s security staff held the much smaller patron
with his face against brick wall outside of Pat’s.  See e.g., Exs. 7 & G.  The
individual lashed out at others before and during his restraint and expressed his
desire to see Officer Sellers shot in the heart.  Officer Sellers handcuffed him
twice while hearing these comments and had observed him pinned with his face
against the brick wall.  Further, the paramedics transported the patron from the
scene via ambulance.  These facts, which Officer Sellers does not dispute,
created circumstances which reasonably indicate the patron might claim he was
injured due to Officer Seller’s contact with him.  The evidence reveals that
Petitioner violated RR-102, Duty to Report as it pertains to OMS 105.02(1)a.5.  

As to the discipline imposed on Officer Sellers, at hearing Petitioner
stipulated that should the Hearing Officer find that Officer Sellers violated RR-
102.1, his conduct would be properly categorized under the DPD Disciplinary
Handbook, Category B.  See Ex. L at Appendix F.  The only issue then is
whether the Manager of Safety properly aggravated the violation from Category
B, Level 2 to Level 3 because he had a “2  Violation in 4 years.”  See id.  nd

The DPD Disciplinary Handbook provides direct and clear guidance on the
application of prior violations to increase the Matrix discipline levels.  See Ex. K. 
Section 18.0 is entitled “Considering Prior Violations which Shall Increase
Discipline Levels.”  In subsection 18.1, the DPD Disciplinary Handbook declares
that “[t]he matrix addresses repeated violations of the same offense or offenses
of an equal or great conduct category by raising discipline levels when the
second and subsequent offenses fall within specified time frames.”  Id. (emphasis
added).  The subsection continues that “[o]nce the current violation is sustained,
a disciplinary history review will determine whether it is a repeat violation or
whether there are prior violations of an equal or greater conduct category within
the prescribe time frame.  Id. (emphasis added).  The subsection then delineates
the respective limitation period in number of years for Category A-F violations. 
See id.  

Proceeding through section 18.0, subsection 18. 2, is entitled, “Calculating
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the Time for Considering Prior Violations.”   Subsection 18. 2 specifically defines
what dates apply to the repeated offenses limitations period set forth in 18.1: 

For the purpose of calculating the [subsection 18.1] time frames,
the date of prior violations being considered is the date of
imposition of discipline by the Manager of Safety of the date of the
issuance of a reprimand by the Chief of Police.  The date of the
current violation is considered to be the date on which the violation
occurred.  

Id.  By the DPD Disciplinary Handbook’s explicit terms two dates are
determinative as to the propriety of increasing discipline levels.  See id.  First, in
order to aggravate the penalty with a prior violation, subsection 18. 2 directs the
“prior violation” is to be based on the date the Manager of Safety imposed
discipline against the subject officer. See id.  Under subsection 18.2, the next
step is to consider the date of the incident of the current sustained violation.  See
Ex. K at 18.2.

Applying the express wording of the DPD Disciplinary Handbook to Officer
Sellers’ actions in this case likewise requires the determination of the two
relevant dates in his disciplinary history.  The record is undisputed that the
Manager of Safety issued an Order of Discipline to Petitioner for various
violations, including RR-102.1, but he did not do so until August 9, 2010.  See
Ex. 4.  Moving then to the next relevant date, the evidence again is undisputed
that this sustained violation occurred on September 20, 2009.  Accordingly, the
imposition of discipline against Officer Sellers on August 9, 2010 cannot be
considered a “prior violation” sufficient to aggravate the penalty from Category B,
Level 2 to Level 3.  Stated a different way, the imposition of discipline against
Officer Sellers in IAB Case Number P 2008 12 096 on August 9, 2010, occurred
nearly one year after the event at issue in this case, September 20, 2009, the
date of the sustained violation.  The imposed discipline was not prior to this
sustained violation, but instead a later penalty imposition by the Manager of
Safety against him.    

The specific wording of Section 18 requires the DPD to undertake a
historical look back from the date of a sustained violation in order to determine
what discipline DPD has previously imposed against the officer.  See Ex. K. 
Subsection 18.0 does not provide for an increase in a discipline level based on
possible violations or investigations of conduct underway at the time of the
sustained violation.  See id.  As documented in the Manager’s Addendum to
Departmental Order of Disciplinary Action, on September 20, 2009 (the date of
this incident and sustained violation), Officer Sellers was “under investigation” for
a similar incident, but the Manager had not yet imposed discipline.  See Ex. 1.  In
his testimony, Manager of Safety Martinez admitted that the Manager of Safety
had not imposed discipline against Officer Sellers for the similar conduct, RR-
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102.1 until August 9, 2010.  Nevertheless, Martinez testified he could rely on the
prior investigation into the incident regardless of that fact.  The City did not point
to, nor did the Manager of Safety testify about, any other rule in the DPD
Handbook which would justify reliance of an ongoing investigation (without
imposition of discipline) of the officer to increase the discipline level.   

The City argues that the Manager of Safety’s interpretation of the DPD
Disciplinary Handbook is due deference.  Certainly in the case of ambiguous
rules and statutes or in the case of silence on the issue, the City is correct.  See
Smith v. Farmers Ins., 9 P.3d 335, 339-40 (Colo. 2000)(en banc).  However,
DPD Disciplinary Handbook Section 18 is not vague or ambiguous.  The plain
wording of the section specifically defines when and how the Department may
consider the subject officer’s prior disciplinary history to increase the discipline
level.  This review requires that the DPD consider Manager of Safety imposed
discipline within the defined limitations period to justify an increase in discipline. 
See Ex. K.  An officer who is the current subject of investigation for an incident
and an officer who is the subject of previously imposed discipline from the
Manager of Safety (or the Chief of Police in the case of reprimand) are distinct. 
See id. at 18.2.  Applying the unambiguous wording of the DPD Discipline
Handbook, reliance on imposed discipline during the limitations period to
increase a Matrix Discipline level is the standard, not reliance on discipline that
might result based upon a pending investigation.  

Accordingly, the Category B, Level 2, Presumptive Penalty is proper on
these facts.  Applying the DPD Disciplinary Handbook Section 18.0 to the Penalty
Table and Matrix results in a Level 2 written reprimand to Officer Sellers for his
violation of RR-102.01 on September 20, 2009.  The City submitted no evidence
in this record that Officer Sellers’ disciplinary history included imposed discipline
for the same or similar conduct within the previous three years.  See Ex. L.    

DECISION

RR-102.1 Duty to Obey Departmental Rules and Mayoral Executive Orders 
The Hearing Officer sustains the specification of Duty to Obey Departmental
Rules as it pertains to OMS 105.1(1)a.5, but modifies the penalty to the
imposition of a written reprimand.  

ORDER

The Departmental Order of Disciplinary Action, Case No. P20009 09 069,
dated November 11, 2011, shall be modified in accordance with this decision. 
Respondent shall restore all days Officer Sellers lost either with compensatory
time or back pay, whichever is appropriate.    
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Dated this 12  day of April, 2012.  th

  s/Rhonda Rhodes         
Rhonda Rhodes, Hearing Officer

Notice of Appeal Rights

Pursuant to Charter § 9.4.15(E), and Rule 12 § 11 (1) and (2), the decision of the
Hearing Officer may be appealed to either the Civil Service Commission, or
directly to District Court.  Any appeal to the Commission shall be initiated by filing
a Notice of Appeal with the Commission, within fifteen (15) calendar days of the
date noted on the Commission’s certificate of service/mailing of the Hearing
Officer’s decision.  Any appeal to District Court shall be initiated in accordance
with the Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure currently in effect.
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